

**FILED**  
**Apr 03, 2017**  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 33888-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LEOPOLDO CUEVAS CARDENAS,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2nd St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<u>Response to allegation one – restitution</u> .....	2
<u>Response to allegation two – findings and conclusions</u> .....	2
<u>Response to allegation three- scrivener’s error maximum penalty</u> .....	3
<u>Response to allegation four – incorrect criminal history dates</u> .....	4
<u>Response to allegation five – incorrect offender score</u> .....	4
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

State v. Carter, 127 Wn.2d 836, 842, 904 P.2d 290 (1995) ..... 5

State v. Johnson, 69 Wn. App. 528, 849 P.2d 662 (1993)..... 5

State v. Perez, 69 Wn. App. 133, 140, 847 P.2d 532 (1993) ..... 6

State v. Creekmore, 55 Wn. App. 852, 783 P.2d 1068 (1989).....6
